
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Agenda

Date: Monday, 16th May, 2016
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Proposed Collaboration Agreement at South Macclesfield Development Area  
(Pages 1 - 38)

To consider entering into a collaboration agreement a view to promoting an overarching 
outline planning application for this site.





1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO PORTFOLIO HOLDER – REGENERATION 

Report of: Executive Director Skills and Growth  
Subject/Title: Proposed Collaboration Agreement at South Macclesfield 
Development area
Date of Meeting:  16th May 2016
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Don Stockton 

                                                                

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This paper relates to Council-owned land at South Macclesfield and 
specifically, a proposal to work collaboratively with the adjacent majority 
third-party landowner with a view to promoting an over-arching Outline 
Planning Application over the combined 60 ha of mixed greenfield 
/brownfield land, known as South Macclesfield Development Area 
(SMDA). 

1.2 The 26.5 ha of Council-owned land (known as Phase 1), is shown on 
the plan attached. The combined area is shown on the second plan 
attached.

1.3 The site is held by the Council’s Asset Management Department and 
has been promoted for comprehensive redevelopment in various guises 
for over 20 years.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 Portfolio Holder approval be given to enter into a Collaboration 
Agreement (Appendix A) which provides a framework for 
CEC/EOTN and the adjoining land owner TG Ltd to deliver an 
Outline Planning Consent to achieve wider/comprehensive social 
/ economic and environmental benefits for South Macclesfield.

2.2 Authorise the Director of Legal Services to sign the approved  
Agreement and for him to approve and sign all necessary 
consequential  legal documentation required as part of or 
consequential to  the Collaboration Agreement including that 
outlined  in the legal section in this report.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 SMDA is recognised as a Strategic Location within the emerging local 
plan and has a long-standing allocation for a range of uses, which have 



2

been retained from the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan (as adopted in 
2004). It is also being promoted as a major contributor the delivery of up 
to 1,100 housing units in the Emerging Local Plan.

3.2 The proposed Collaboration Agreement with TGL will facilitate the 
submission of an over-arching Outline Planning Application for the whole 
of SMDA and underpin the phased delivery of comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site to provide: - 

i. Up to 1,100 residential dwellings;
ii. Retail Development up to 7,500 m2 (GIA) including a food store and 


[...]
ent of the council site will 
create capital receipts in two tranches;

    
   2017/18 –  £6m ( subject to planning/ development of the spine road) 

   2018/19 –  £8m 

    
7.0 Legal Implications 

7.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for Cheshire East Council 
to enter into Collaboration with the adjoining land owners TG Ltd to 
deliver Housing and mixed use on the SMDA site. 

7.2     The Localism Act 2011 introduced the General Power of Competence, 
which allows the Council to do anything an individual can do, provided 
it is not prohibited by other legislation. However, the use of this power 
must be in support of a reasonable and accountable decision made in 
line with public law principles. 

7.3     Notwithstanding the above powers the Council has a fiduciary duty to 
the taxpayers and must fulfil this duty in a way which is accountable to 
local people.  The costs to be paid/recovered and apportioned between 
the SMDA Agreement parties by Engine of the North Ltd are the costs 
incurred relevant to the whole Scheme rather than work for or relating 
to exclusively each landowning parties land. 

7.4    This report is not seeking permission to the disposal of land by sale or 
lease, but development of it, by achieving a joint and structured 
approach to development of jointly owned land (The Council and TG 
ltd). The usual planning process will be followed; and the acquisition of 
development information is to enhance the feasibility of overall 
development on behalf of the Council in accordance with its stated 
aims. 

7.5    It will be necessary to enter into licence/wayleave agreements to deliver 
the wider site proposals. These will be to allow invasive and other land 
reports to be obtained to facilitate both the development and the 
planning processes, and in the case of easements for the provision of 
services. The Council will need to permit and authorise physical works 
to be effected in, on, or over Council owned land, and possibly to 
acquire rights over third party owned land.



4

7.6.   There is provision in the SMDA Agreement for step in rights to be 
obtained / granted to allow TG ltd at its own cost to enter onto the 
Council land to construct the through road and other infrastructure work 
in certain circumstances. This will be dependent on the settled location 
of the through road (to be determined by the planning permission to be 
obtained), availability of finance, and the timing of readiness for 
development for all and any of the all parcels of land. As such it will be 
necessary to enable the Council to enter into such agreements as are 
necessary to effect delivery of the infrastructure (to include the through 
Road). If, for example the Council has not developed out the through 
road on its’ land within 2 years for the grant of planning permission the 
other landowner (TG Ltd) can step in, and at its own cost, develop the 
road on Council land to adoptable standard to facilitate development of 
the remainder of the Site.

7.7   At each stage the Council is asked to enter into any agreement 
promulgated by Engine of the North Limited, and /or TG limited 
pursuant to the SMDA Agreement, relevant consideration will have to 
be given for each transaction to the level of authority required under the 
Constitution before the Council engages; and appropriate authorities 
will be sought. 

7.8    EotN Are acting as Agent to CEC with regards this transaction. The 
Council’s Legal Services department will draw up and approve (as the 
case may be) any necessary agreements, authorities and permissions 
required to enable delivery of the works envisaged under the 
Agreement (e.g. The Agreement itself, and all necessary authorities 
and permissions required under it to give it efficacy, such as licences, 
wayleaves, easements, etc to enable delivery of the infrastructure and 
through road on and serving the Council owned land)

7.9     It should be noted that each party to the SMDA Agreement reserves the 
right to develop its own land out in accordance with the planning 
permissions properly obtained, and not to encumber or frustrate the 
development of the through road and the shared infrastructure required 
for the wider project of the whole site. All site information obtained by 
Engine of the North Limited is to be shared between the two land 
holding parties for their joint benefit. 

7.10   The authorities sought in this report are specifically for and on behalf of 
the Council.

7.11 There is no State Aid consideration on the facts that fall to be 
considered.



5

8.0 Background 

8.1 SMDA extends to approximately 60 ha and lies between Congleton 
Road (A536) to the west and the main railway line in the east. Beyond 
the railway line lies Lyme Green Retail/Business Park. To the north lies 
Moss Lane, a residential distributer road currently linking the A523 
London Road with Congleton Road. 

8.2 SMDA is located to the south of the Moss Estate; one of the most 
deprived neighbourhoods in Cheshire East.

8.3 CEC have promoted proposals, known as Phase 1, and achieved a 
resolution to grant outline consent for a mixed residential/retail proposal 
at Strategic Planning Board in October 2015. In addition, the Phase 1 
proposals included off-site highways improvements at Flower Pot 
Junction, the first section of link road and relocated/improved playing 
fields.

8.4 The Phase One application was progressed to set a clear direction of 
travel for the deliverability of the site with regards to the emerging Local 
Development Framework, however, as set out in the draft framework, 
there is a strong desire to see not just the Council land developed out, 
but also the adjoining land, which is currently held in private ownership. 

8.5    In order to facilitate the comprehensive development of the whole site, 
where a ‘developer led ‘link road will be delivered, it will be necessary 
for CEC to enter into a collaboration agreement with the adjoining land 
owners TG LTD to submit a joint outline application .

8.6   The Collaboration agreement sets out clearly the work required to submit 
an Outline application for the whole site and provide clarity on land 
values and ransom which are relevant to the overall commercial deal 
being proposed.   

8.7 An independent development appraisal has been carried out which 
shows a robust, financially viable scheme, and confirms value for 
money to CEC with regards any collaboration. 

9.0 Alternative Options for the site

9.1 The alternative option would be to progress a phased, more piece-meal 
strategy, where the wider site is brought forward by each landowner 
independently. Such an approach will require further agreements to 
enable the comprehensive development to take place, which will cause 
considerable delay. 

10.0 Access to Information

         There are no Background papers to this report.



6

Name: Heather McManus 
Designation: Engine of the North

           Tel No: 01270 686 130           Email: heather.mcmanus@engineofthenorth.co.uk



Playing Field Nursery

Ward Bdy

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100049045.

±
1:5,000

at A3

Phase 1, South Macclesfield Development Area
Plan Ref: Phase 1 SMDA
Date: 28th April 2016









Agreement 

LAND AT SOUTH MACCLESFIELD DEVELOPMENT AREA

BETWEEN

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

And

EAST CHESHIRE ENGINE OF THE NORTH LIMITED

And

TG LIMITED



Contents Page

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION ........................................................................1
2. INTERPRETATION.......................................................................................................12
3. OBJECTS .....................................................................................................................13
4. CONDUCT ....................................................................................................................14
5. DUE DILIGENCE .....................................
[...]
to be held in client account pending payment in accordance with the Solicitors 
Undertaking be agreed between TGs Solicitors (Freeths LLP) and The Director  of Legal Services for 
The Council within 14 days of the signing of this Agreement 

 14. DETERMINATION OF DISPUTE 

14.1 For the purposes of this Clause 14: -

14.1.1 Dispute means a dispute issue difference question or claim as between the Parties relating 
to or arising out of this Agreement including whether or not a Party is acting reasonably (where they 
are specifically required to do so under the terms of this Agreement) 

14.1.2 Specialist means a person qualified to act as an independent expert or an arbitrator in 
relation to the Dispute having experience in the profession in which he practises for the period of at 
least ten (10) years immediately preceding the date of referral



14.1.3 Senior Representative means a representative of each Party who insufficiently senior and 
authorised to make decisions on behalf of a Party to resolve a Dispute, the initial Senior 
Representatives being: -

(i) in the case of the Council; the Executive Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity

(ii) in the case of EotN, its Managing Director

(iii) in the case of TG; a director of TG 

or such other representative as may be notified by any party in substitution thereof

14.2 Escalation Procedure

14.2.1 Before a Party refers a Dispute to a Court (other than in the case of interlocutory proceedings) 
or to a Specialist under this Clause, a Party shall give the other Parties a notice (“Escalation Notice”) 
requiring the other Parties to attempt in good faith to resolve the Dispute under this Clause 14

14.2.2 If a Party gives the other Parties an Escalation Notice, the Parties shall procure that Senior 
Representatives of each Party meet (either in person or by way of telephone conference) within ten 
(10) working days of the Escalation Notice being received and attempt in good faith to resolve the 
Dispute

14.2.3 I
[...]
 the purpose of temporarily erecting 
scaffolding or temporarily projecting the same and for the provision of any oversails in order to 
facilitate the development of the other party’s land pursuant to the relevant planning permission.

7.   All such other easements, rights or privileges as may reasonably be required by the other Party 
over that Party’s land as may be reasonably necessary for the reasonable and proper 
development of the land within the Site owned by the Party or any parts thereof pursuant to the 
relevant planning permission or for implementing any Agreement or complying with any 
covenant contained in the Consents.

PROVIDED ALWAYS that:

(a) the exercise of the rights referred to above shall be subject however to:

(i) the party intending to exercise the right (the “Dominant Owner”) serving on the 
party over whose party’s land the right is intended to be exercised (the 5“Servient 



Owner”) 30 working days’ written notice that the Dominant Owner wishes to 
exercise such right (except in an emergency); and

(ii) the Servient Owner and the Dominant Owner agreeing the position of the subject 
matter of the exercise of the proposed right if the same is not clearly ascertainable 
from the relevant planning permission and/or the Necessary Agreements provided 
that in the event of any dispute in relation thereto such dispute shall be referred for 
determination in accordance with the provisions contained in Clause 14 above; and

(b) the exercise of any right referred to above is subject to the Dominant Owner:

(i) paying a fair proportionate part of the expense of the repair, maintenance and 
renewal of all such roads, footpaths, sewers, drains, wires, cables and mains and 
other services as and when used having due and proper regard to the obligations 
contained in paragraph 17 herein;

(ii) making good all damage occasioned thereby as soon as reasonably possible to the 
reasonable satisfaction of the Servient Owner;

(iii) causing as little inconvenience or disturbance as possible to the remainder of the 
Servient Owner’s land; 

(iv) giving due consideration to the proposals for the development of the remainder of 
the Servient Owner’s land.

(v) not exercising any right or carrying out any act which could frustrate the 
independent development of the Council Land or the TG Land or unreasonably make 
the development more difficult or expensive for either the Council or TG save as 
reasonably required by the Objective and any planning permission obtained 
pursuant to this Agreement



The common seal of )

Cheshire East Borough Council was )

Hereto affixed in the presence of )

Authorised Signatory

Signed as a deed by East )

Cheshire Engine of the North Limited )

acting by two directors or )

one director and its secretary )

Signature of director

Signature of director/secretary

Signed as a deed by )

TG Limited  )

acting by two directors or )

one director and its secretary )

Signature of director

Signature of director/secretary

__


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Collaboration Agreement at South Macclesfield Development Area
	Phase 1 SMDA
	SMDA - CA - Site Plan A3
	SMDA Agreement




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration
held on Monday, 16th May, 2016 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors D Stockton, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

Councillors in Attendance
Councillor J Macrae
Councillor L Jeuda
Councillor S Corcoran

Officers
Andrew Round, Interim Executive Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity
Peter Disley, Development Surveyor, Engine of the North
Mark Thompson, Development Surveyor, Engine of the North
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Macrae declared that he was the Chairman of the Engine of 
the North.  

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

11 PROPOSED COLLABORATION AGREEMENT AT SOUTH 
MACCLESFIELD DEVELOPMENT AREA 

The Cabinet Member consider a report on a proposal to work 
collaboratively with the adjacent majority third-party landowner to the 
Council owned land at South Macclesfield with a view to promoting an 
overarching Outline Planning Application over the combined 60ha of mix 
greenfield/brownfield land, known as the South Macclesfield Development 
Area.

Phase 1 of the scheme had been granted outline consent for a mixed 
residential/retail proposal in October 2015.  In additional the Phase 1 
proposals included off site highways improvements at the Flower Pot 
junction, the first phase of the link road and relocated/improved playing 
fields.



The Phase 1 application had been progressed to set a clear direction of 
travel for the deliverability of the site with regards to the emerging Local 
Development Framework.  There was a strong desire to see not just the 
Council land developed but also the adjoining land ,which was currently 
held in private ownership.

In order to facilitate the comprehensive development of the whole site, 
where as developer led link road would be delivered, it was necessary for 
Cheshire East Council to enter into a collaboration agreement with the 
adjoining landowners TG Ltd, to submit a joint outline application.

Councillor L Jeuda, Ward Member for Macclesfield South, asked about 
when the link road would be developed and was informed that it would be 
delivered in phases.

Councillor S Corcoran said that due diligence should be carried out into 
TG Ltd, as the company was registered in Jersey and details of the 
directors were not available. 

RESOLVED:

1 That approval be given to enter into a Collaboration Agreement, as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report, which provides a framework for 
Cheshire East Council/Engine of the North and the adjoining land owner 
TG Ltd., to deliver an Outline Planning Consent to achieve 
wider/comprehensive social/economic and environmental benefits for 
South Macclesfield.

2 That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to sign the approved 
Agreement and for him to approve and sign all necessary consequential 
legal documentation required as part of or consequential to the 
Collaboration Agreement including that outlined in the legal section in 
this report.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.50 am

Councillor D Stockton


